

No. 11-1059

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION and ELDERCARE  
RESOURCES CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK, an individual, on behalf of herself and  
others similarly situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**Respondent's Brief in Opposition**

---

GARY F. LYNCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARLSON LYNCH LTD  
36 N. Jefferson Street  
P.O. Box 7635  
New Castle, PA 16107  
(724) 656-1555  
glynch@carlsonlynch.com

GERALD D. WELLS, III  
FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP  
101 Greenwood Avenue  
Suite 600  
Jenkintown, PA 19046  
(215) 277-5770

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

May 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....6

I. The Circuits Are Not Split Over Whether  
the Relation Back Doctrine Applies in FLSA  
Cases. ....7

II. The Circuits Are Not Split Over Whether an  
Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer Tendered Before the  
Named Plaintiff Moves for Class Certification  
Renders a Class Action Moot. ....12

III. This Case Does Not Present a Good Vehicle for  
Deciding Whether a Rule 68 Offer Tendered  
Before the Named Plaintiff Moves for Class  
Certification Renders a Class Action Moot. ....15

CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. CNH U.S. Pension Plan</i> , 515 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8, 9, 11
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	6, 17
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	1, 3, 17
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	16
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	6, 13
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12

*Smith v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
570 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009) .....9, 10

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....3, 6, 8, 11

*Weiss v. Regal Collections*,  
385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004) .....3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 16

**Statute and Rule**

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68.....*passim*
